ORDINANCE NO. 76

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE LAKE ARROWHEAD COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT, COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 69 REGARDING WATER USE EFFICIENCY MANAGEMENT

This ordinance shall amend Lake Arrowhead Community Services District ("District") Ordinance No. 69 Regarding Water Use Efficiency Management

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the District has reviewed its policies regarding landscaping and water use standards and has determined that changed conditions exist and that narrow exemptions to these policies should be enacted; and

WHEREAS, the District planned to undertake an audit program of certain water Customers, but determined that the burdens and costs of such an audit program would outweigh the benefits.

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE LAKE ARROWHEAD COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1:

Ordinance No. 69, section 5, subsections E and F are amended to read as follows:

Section 5, Subsection E (Landscaping Standards)

1. No customer shall use District water to irrigate property outside the boundaries of the parcel to which water service is being delivered, unless said property is owned by the Arrowhead Lake Association (ALA) or the United States of America, Department of Agriculture, Forest Service (USFS). Nothing in this Ordinance exempts District Customers from complying with any other conditions or restrictions that may be imposed by the ALA or USFS related to such irrigation of ALA or USFS property.

2. No new turf or lawn (seed or sod) that uses District water shall be installed or maintained by a District Customer (existing or new) until the water shortage emergency is declared over by the Board or this Section of the Ordinance is rescinded. This prohibition includes the one hundred fifty square feet of landscaping exempted by 4(a) and 5(a). The reseeding, installation, or replacement of sod and/or refurbishing of existing laws are exempt from this restriction provided the total existing square footage of sod or lawn is reduced by 50%. These restrictions do not apply to institutional Customers using recycled water or to Public Agencies for publicly accessible sports playing fields in public parks (the exemption does not apply to the non-sports playing field portions of public parks).

Section 5, Subsection F (DELETED IN ITS ENTIRETY)

Section 2: The Recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and made an operative part of this Ordinance.

Section 3: The Secretary of the Lake Arrowhead Community Services District shall certify the passage and adoption of this ordinance and shall cause the same, or a summary thereof, to be published and/or posted in the manner required by law.

Section 4: This Ordinance shall be effective thirty (30) days after its adoption.

INTRODUCED by the Board of Directors of the Lake Arrowhead Community Services District at a Regular Meeting held on March 22, 2011, by the following votes:

AYES: Durand, Goodwin, Goss, Wagner, and Williamson NAYS: None ABSTENTIONS: None ABSENT: None

ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Lake Arrowhead Community Services District at a Regular Meeting held April 12, 2011, by the following votes:

AYES: Durand, Goodwin, Wagner, and Williamson NAYS: Goss ABSTENTIONS: None ABSENT: None

Geoffrey K. Goss_

Geoffrey K. Goss, President of the Board of Directors of the Lake Arrowhead Community Services District

ATTEST:

Kathleen Field_

Kathleen Field, Secretary of the Lake Arrowhead Community Services District and of the Board of Directors thereof (SEAL)